

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
OF FLORIDA, FOURTH DISTRICT

CASE NO: 4D09 - 2668

ROBERT T. FROST, et. al.,

Appellant,

v.

LASALLE BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR
WAMU MORTGAGE PASSTHROUGH
CERTIFICATES SERIES 2007-OA5 TRUST,
Appellee,

_____/

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the
Seventeenth Judicial Circuit

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MICHAEL JAY WRUBEL, P.A.
Michael Wrubel
4801 South University Drive, Suite 251
Davie, Florida 33028
Attorney for Appellant
Robert T. Frost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The Documents Attached to the Complaint and the Motion for Summary Judgment Fail to Provide the Appellee, LaSalle Bank, with Standing.....	12
A. An Equitable Transfer of the Note and Mortgage Was Not Proven.....	12
B. The Appellant Raised the Defense of Standing in a Timely Manner.....	17
II. The Original Note and Assignment of Mortgage Were Never Introduced into Evidence at the Summary Judgment Hearing.....	18
III. Genuine Issues of Material Fact Exist Within the Record.....	19
A. Preliminary Requirements Which Must Be Met By the Moving Party in Order to Prevail on a Motion for Summary Judgment.....	19
B. A Genuine Issue of Material Fact Exists Concerning what Entity is the Holder and Owner of the Mortgage Given by Robert T. Frost.....	20
IV. The Original Note with a Blank Endorsement Produced for the First Time at the Summary Judgment Hearing Was Materially Altered from the Note Attached to the Complaint and Was Provided in an Untimely Manner Precluding its Use.....	21
V. Reasonable Inferences Within the Record Support the Conclusion that the Endorsement Signature on the Original Note is an Unauthorized Forgery and that Robert T. Frost Was denied his Constitutional Right to a Trial on the Merits.....	25

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Albelo v. Southern Bell</i> 682 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996).....	29
<i>BAC Funding Consortium Inc. v. Jean-Jacques</i> 28 So. 3d 936 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2010).....	16, 17
<i>Blue Supply Corp. v. Novos Electro Mech., Inc.,</i> 990 So. 2d 1157(Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	17
<i>Bifulco v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> 693 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	23
<i>Booker v. Sarasota, Inc.</i> 707 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998).....	20, 21
<i>Boulevard National Bank of Miami v. Air Metal Industries, Inc.</i> 176 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 1965).....	11, 27
<i>Business Specialists, Inc. v. Land & Sea Petroleum, Inc.</i> 25 So. 3 rd 693 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010).....	12
<i>Cook v. Central and Southern Florida Flood Control District</i> 114 So. 2d 691(Fla. 2 nd DCA 1959).....	16
<i>Cooper City v. Sunshine Wireless Company, Inc.</i> 654 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995).....	13
<i>Glens Falls Insurance Company v. Edgerly</i> 155 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1963).....	20
<i>Grosso v. American Telephone and Telegraph Company</i> 691 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	18

<i>Harry Pepper & Assocs., Inc. v. Lasseter</i> 247 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 3d DCA 1971).....	17
<i>Holl v. Talcott</i> 191 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1966).....	19, 20, 29
<i>Hunt Ridge at Tall Pines, Inc. v. Hall</i> 766 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000).....	17
<i>Johns v. Gillian</i> 134 Fla. 575, 184 So. 140 (Fla. 1938).....	9, 15
<i>Mack v. Commercial Indus. Park, Inc.</i> 541 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989).....	25
<i>Major League Baseball v Morsani</i> 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001).....	12
<i>Maynard v. Florida Board of Education</i> 998 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2009).....	18
<i>McClendon v. Key</i> 209 So.2d 273 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1968).....	17, 18
<i>McDonald v. Florida Department of Transportation</i> 655 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1995).....	20
<i>Page v. Staley, 226 So. 2d 129</i> (Fla. 4th DCA 1969).....	23
<i>Progressive Express Insurance Company v McGrath</i> 913 So. 2d 1281 (5 th DCA 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Riggs v. Aurora Loan Services, LLC.</i> No. 4D08-4635, 2010 WL 1561873 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2010).....	15, 19

<i>Rose v. Teitler</i> 736 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1999).....	26
<i>Swift Indep. Packing Co. v. Basic Food Int'l, Inc.</i> 461 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1984).....	13
<i>Verizzo v. Bank of New York</i> 28 So. 3d 976 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Voges v. Ward</i> 98 Fla. 304, 123 So. 785 (Fla. 1929).....	15
<i>Williams v. BAC</i> 927 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2006).....	13
<i>WM Specialty Mortgage, LLC v. Solomon</i> 874 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2004).....	15, 16

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 671.201(21)(2009).....	10
Fla. Stat. § 671.201(41)(2009).....	28, 29
Fla. Stat. § 673.3081(1)(2009).....	11, 28, 29
Fla. Stat. § 673.4031(1)(2009).....	29

RULES

<i>Fla.R.Civ.P. 1.510</i>	9, 10, 13, 23, 25, 29
